

Randall C. Budge (ISBN 1949)
Thomas J. Budge (ISBN 7465)
RACINE, OLSON, NYE, BUDGE &
BAILEY, CHARTERED
P.O. Box 1391; 201 E. Center St.
Pocatello, Idaho 83204-1391
Telephone: 208-232-6101
Fax: 208-232-6109

Attorneys for the Respondent.

**BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL APPEALS BOARD
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
WASHINGTON, D.C.**

In the matter of:)	CWA Appeal No. 06-(06)
)	
J. Phillip Adams)	
Bannock County, Idaho)	RESPONDENT'S
)	APPELLATE BRIEF
Respondent.)	
)	
)	
)	

COMES NOW the Respondent, J. Phillip Adams ("Respondent"), by and through counsel, and respectfully submits this brief pursuant to Order of the Environmental Appeals Board ("EAB" or "Board") dated February 27, 2007, and in response to the Notice of Appeal and Supporting Brief submitted by Region 10 of the Environmental Protection Agency ("EPA") January 17, 2007. For the reasons set forth below, Respondent respectfully requests that the Board sustain the Initial Decision of Judge William B. Moran issued October 18, 2006.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ISSUES PRESENTED 1

PROCEDURAL HISTORY 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

 A. Potter Creek 2

 B. Farm Road 3

 C. Erosion Control & Restoration 4

 D. Culvert 4

 E. Perforated Standpipe 4

 F. Current Status of Farm Road Crossing 5

ARGUMENT 7

 I. THE PRESIDING OFFICER PROPERLY ACTED WITHIN HIS
DISCRETION IN CONSIDERING THE APPLICABILITY OF THE
§ 404(f)(1)(E) FARM ROAD EXEMPTION 7

 II. THE PRESIDING OFFICER’S FACTUAL FINDING THAT THE
RESPONDENT’S FARM ROAD FALLS WITHIN THE FARM ROAD
EXEMPTION IS WELL-SUPPORTED BY THE RECORD 12

 A. The Presiding Officer properly placed the burden upon Respondent
to prove the applicability of the farm road exemption 13

 B. The Presiding Officer’s factual finding that the farm road exemption
applies is well-reasoned, well-supported, and well-documented 16

 1. Respondent’s farm road crossing as constructed is no
larger than necessary 17

 2. Potter Creek’s continuous flow beneath Respondent’s
farm road in no way harms aquatic wildlife 19

 3. Potter Creek flows continuously through the culvert
beneath Respondent’s farm road 21

4. Respondent took great effort to minimize erosion 22

5. Respondent fully restored the work site to better than pre-project conditions 24

C. The Presiding Officer’s decision on the farm road exemption implicitly includes a decision on the § 404(f)(2) recapture provisions 25

CONCLUSION 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Supreme Court Decisions

Rapanos v. United States, 547 U.S. ___, 126 S. Ct. 2208 (2006). 1

Federal Court Decisions

Conley v. Gibson, 355 U.S. 41 (1957) 9

United States v. Heubner, 752, F.2d 1235, 1242 (7th Cir. 1985) 12

Jones v. Thorn, 1999 WL 1140863 (D.Or.) 9, 13

United States v. Akers, 785 F.2d 814, 819 (9th Cir., 1986) 23

Administrative Decisions

In re Ray & Jeanette Veldhuis, CWA Appeal No. 02-08 at 204 (October 21, 2003) 8, 12, 20, 26

In re Port of Oakland, 4 E.A.D. 170, 205 (EAB 1992) 9

Statutes

40 C.F.R. § 22.15 7

33 U.S.C. § 1344(f) 12, 13

33 U.S.C. § 1251(a) 23

33 C.F.R. 323.4(a)(6)(i) 17

40 C.F.R. § 22.24 27

Regulations

CWA § 404(f)(1)(E) 2

Other Authority

EAB Practice Manual (2004) 1, 9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15 9

Legislative History of the Clean Water Act of 1977, at 474 (1978)

(Senate Debate, Dec. 15, 1977)20
